
Alison Stuart
Head of Democratic and 

Legal Support Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
COMMITTEE

VENUE : SHIMKENT ROOM, DANESHILL HOUSE, DANESTRETE
DATE : MONDAY 25TH JUNE, 2018
TIME : 6.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

EAST HERTS COUNCIL:

Councillors: E Buckmaster, L Radford and G Williamson

Substitute: Councillor C Woodward

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Councillors: Mrs J Lloyd, R Raylor and J Thomas

Substitutes: Councillor J Hollywell

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

E-mail: peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-
committee of the Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
(DPI) in any matter to be considered or being considered at a 
meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether 
registered or not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of 
the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of 
the interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes 
place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they 
were civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the 
Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in 
limited circ
[...]
ed” basis.  When the Council anticipates a large 
attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first 
come, first served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Appointment of Chair 

As the meeting is hosted by Stevenage Borough Council, the Chair 
to be appointed from the East Herts Members.

2. Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes - 26 June 2017 (Pages 7 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Joint Committee held on 26 June 2017 for signature by the Chair.

4. Annual Report - Joint Revenues and Benefits Service (Pages 13 - 32)

To consider a report to the Joint Committee the position in the 
following areas of the Joint Revenues & Benefits Service: -

 Performance reporting
 Other challenge

5. Urgent Part 1 Business 

To consider any Part 1 business accepted by the Chair as urgent.

6. Exclusion of Public and Press 

To consider the following motions –

1.  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraphs1 – 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 



Information) (Variation) Order 2006.

2.  That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being 
in Part II and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption 
from disclosure of the information contained therein outweighs the 
public interest in disclosure.

7. Urgent Part 2 Business 

To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent.



RB RB

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 26 JUNE 2017, AT 
6.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs J Lloyd (Chairman)
Councillors E Buckmaster, L Radford, 
Raynor,  J Thomas and G Williamson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Carol Bulloch - Systems and 
Support Manager

Clare Fletcher - Assistant Director 
of Finance

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Theresa Mortimer - Benefits Manager
Graeme Reid - Revenues Manager
Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 

and Benefits 
Shared Service

Adele Taylor - Director

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillors J Lloyd 
and G Williamson be appointed Chairman and Vice–
Chairman respectively of the East Herts Council and 
Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues and 
Benefits Committee for the 2017/18 civic year.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



RB RB

This was agreed by the Joint Committee.

RESOLVED – that Councillors J Lloyd and G 
Williamson be appointed Chairman and Vice–
Chairman respectively of the East Herts Council 
and Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues 
and Benefits Committee for the 2017/18 civic 
year.

2  MINUTES – 15 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 June 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

3  ANNUAL UPDATE 

The Head of the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
submitted an annual update report in relation to the 
following areas:

 Performance reporting
 Other challenges
 Budget outturn

The Head advised that the level of work received by 
the Housing Benefit team had increased in 2016/17 
despite a reducing caseload.  The overall level of post 
received in 2016/17 had increased by 9.44% compared 
to 2015/16.  The was an increasing burden on both 
Councils to collect an increasing level of debt as the 
value over overpayments con
[...]


Officers responded to a number of points made by 
Members regarding the volume and nature of 
complaints made to both Authorities.  The Head of the 
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service referred to the 
large volume of correspondence that was system 
generated for issue to residents.

The Shared Service Manager – Benefits referred to the 
very lengthy and complex nature of the 
correspondence that was occasionally sent.  She 
referred to the issue of the public understanding the 
correspondence sent to them.  She also mentioned 
that in-house training might be arranged for Officers 
who issued ad-hoc letters to ensure they were 
structurally correct.

Page 11



RB RB

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 12



Part I – Release to Press

Meeting: EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND 
STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
JOINT REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
COMMITTEE

Portfolio Area: Resources

Date: 25 June 2018
ANNUAL UPDATE  EAST HERTS & STEVENAGE JOINT REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS SERVICE

 NON KEY DECISION

Author – Su Tarran Ext EHC 2075 (01279 502075)
Contributor – Clare Fletcher Ext SBC 2933
Lead Officer -  Clare Fletcher Ext SBC 2933
Contact Officer - Su Tarran Ext EHC 2075

1. PURPOSE
1.1 To report to the Joint Committee the position in the following areas.

o Performance reporting
o Other challenges
o Budget outturn

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 That the report be noted. 

3. BACKGROUND
3.1 This report includes an overview of performance in 2017/18 of the Revenues 

& benefits shared service and details future objectives and challenges.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



25 June 2018

4. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION AND OTHER 
OPTIONS

4.1     Housing Benefit
4.1.1 Housing Benefit processing. (N181) - This performance indicator 

measures the average processing time for new claims an
[...]
ouncil.  Many of these are Business Rates related, where private 
companies seek information for their business activities. 
Table 23: Freedom of information requests

 EHC SBC
2016/17 102  85*
2017/18 82  74*

 SBC have changed recording systems from April 2018 and these are best 
estimates of prior year enquires.

4.17 Outturn budget for 2017/18
4.17.1 The table below shows the outturn for both 2016/17 and 2017/18, and the 

initial budget for 2018/19.
Table 24: Shared service budgets

2016/17 
OUTTURN

2017/18 
OUTTURN

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 
2018/19

REVENUES & HOUSING BENEFITS £ £ £
- SHARED SERVICE
EXPENDITURE
Employees 3,207,601 3,043,113.37 3,076,000
Transport Related Expenses 16,838 16,015.04 16,350
Supplies & Services 249,899 213,647 242,950
Support Services & Divisional 
Costs

1,141,730 950,493 1,168,060

Page 30



25 June 2018

Expenditure Total 4,616,068 4,223,268 4,503,360

Income From Other Authorities 1,584,779 1,557,530.15 1,648,500
Section Recharge 3,031,289 2,665,738.00 2,854,860
Income Total 4,616,068 4,223,268 4,503,360

4.17.2  The following table demonstrates the distribution of the underspend between 
each Council.  In addition to these underspend each Council received new burdens 
funding that was not pulled in to the shared service during the year and accordingly  
increased the value of the underspends.

Table 25:  Distribution of underspends.

2017/18 Budget 
2017/18

Outturn 
17/18

In year 
underspend 
(overspend)

SBC 
contribution 1,594,900      1,525,318      69,582 

EHC 
contribution 2,767,531      2,697,950      69,582 

Total 4,362,432      4,223,268    139,164 

5. IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications 
5.1 As detailed in the report

Legal Implications 
5.2 None

Risk Implications 
5.3 None

Background Papers  
None

Appendices
None

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 26 June 2017
	4 Annual Report - Joint Revenues and Benefits Service



Minutes of the meeting


RB RB

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
SHIMKENT ROOM, DANESHILL HOUSE, 
DANESTRETE ON MONDAY 25 JUNE 2018, 
AT 6.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor G Williamson (Chairman)
Councillors E Buckmaster, Mrs J Lloyd, 
J Thomas, G Williamson and R Raynor

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Carol Bulloch - Systems and 
Support Manager

Clare Fletcher - Assistant Director 
of Finance

Theresa Mortimer - Benefits Manager
Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 

and Benefits 
Shared Service

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Nominations were requested for the appointment of 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Joint Revenues and 
Benefits Committee for the 2018 / 2019 Municipal 
Year.

It was duly proposed and seconded that Councillor G 
Williamson be appointed as Chair for the 2018 / 2019 
Municipal Year.

There being no other nominations it was RESOLVED 



RB RB

2

that Councillor G Williamson be appointed as Chair of 
the Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee for the 
2018 / 2019 Municipal Year.

It was duly proposed and seconded that Councillor Mrs 
J Lloyd be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2018 / 2019 
Municipal Year.

There being no other nominations it was RESOLVED 
that Councillor Mrs J Lloyd be appointed as Vice Chair 
of the Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2018 / 2019.

Councillor G Williamson in the Chair.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  

Apologies were submitted on behalf of East Herts 
Councillors L Radford and C Woodward.

There were no declarations of interest.

3  MINUTES - 26 JUNE 2017 

It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee held on 26 June 
2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

4  ANNUAL REPORT - JOINT REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE 

The Committee received a report detailing the current 



RB RB

3

position in the following areas:

• Performance reporting
• Challenges
• Outturn Budget for 2016/2017

Members asked a number of questions about the 
report which were answered by the Officers.

With regard to the digital agenda Members suggested 
that an email be sent to all Councillors and Council 
staff to request that they encourage customers to use 
digital channels to access Council services wherever 
possible.

The Chair expressed his thanks to the Officers for the 
clarity of the report and their work over the previous 
year.

It was RESOLVED that the report is noted.

Reasons for Decision: as contained in the Report.

Alternative Options Considered: as contained in the 
Report.

5  URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 

None.

6  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Not Required.

7  URGENT PART 2 BUSINESS 



RB RB

4

None.

The meeting closed at 7.01 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


